## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2831156

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
OLEG SHIKHMAN	03/02/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MACROPLATA, INC.
Street Address:	113 LAREDO DRIVE
City:	MORGANVILLE
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07751

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13094173
Application Number:	13716184
Application Number:	13282439
Application Number:	14106600

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (203)821-2183

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 203-492-5000

**Email:** Patents.Surgical@Covidien.com

Correspondent Name: COVIDIEN LP

Address Line 1: 555 LONG WHARF DRIVE

Address Line 2: MAILSTOP 8 N-1, LEGAL DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HET
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMY L. LYDON
SIGNATURE:	/Amy L. LYDON, Reg. #66893/
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2014

**Total Attachments: 2** 

502784561

source=Oleg-MacroplataInc#page1.tif source=Oleg-MacroplataInc#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 032765 FRAME: 0016

# CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND ASSOCIATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

WHEREAS Oleg Shikhman ("Shikhman"), of 286 Strobel Rd, Trumbull, CT, 06611 is a named inventor of the following inventions, which are described in the following patents and/or patent applications:

Publication No.	Filing Date
U.S. Application No. 13/094,173	April 26, 2011
(U.S. Publication No.	
2011/0288538)	
U.S. Application No. 13/716,184	December 16, 2012
(U.S. Publication No.	
2013/0109926)	
U.S. Application No. 13/282,439	April 26, 2011
(U.S. Publication No.	_
2013/0110139) (Patent 8,632,458)	
U.S. Application 14/106,600	December 13, 2013

and any equivalents thereof in a foreign country, and, in and to, all United States and foreign Letters Patents, for the full term thereof, obtained or to be obtained for said invention and any continuation, division, renewal, extension or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof ("PATENTS");

WHEREAS Shikhman has assigned all rights, title and interest in the PATENTS to Macroplata, Inc., a company duly incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its registered office at 113 Laredo Drive, Morganville, New Jersey 07751, USA (hereinafter referred to as "Macroplata");

WHEREAS Shikhman may also have rights to know-how and trade secrets relating to the PATENTS, information or rights necessary to practice the PATENTS and/or trademarks, associated goodwill, and other intellectual property related to commercialization of any products covered by or described by the PATENTS ("ASSOCIATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR: Oleg Shikhman

Hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE: MACROPLATA, INC

PATENT REEL: 032765 FRAME: 0017 and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, any and all rights, title and interest ASSIGNOR may have in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all treaty and convention rights, in and to the PATENTS and ASSOCIATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY.

Oleg Shikhman	
By: Oleg Shikhman	Dated: March 2, 2014
AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE:	
MACROPLATA, INC.	
By: Gregory Piskun Title: CEC	Dated: 03/02/2014

81876619

RECORDED: 04/28/2014

W. Land

PATENT REEL: 032765 FRAME: 0018